
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (5) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 30th August, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Richard Beddoe (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Gotz Mohindra 
Tim Roca 

 

 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision.  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

1.   WESTMINSTER CITY HALL, 64 VICTORIA STREET, LONDON, 
SW1E 6QP 

(Pages 3 - 22) 

2.   1 BEAUMONT STREET, LONDON, W1G 6DF (Pages 23 - 36) 

3.   28 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ (Pages 37 - 50) 

4.   36 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ (Pages 51 - 64) 

5.   42 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ (Pages 65 - 78) 

6.   58 DENBIGH STREET, LONDON, SW1V 2EU (Pages 79 - 90) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
19 August 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 30th August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item 
No 

References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN NO(s) :  
16/06056/COFUL 
 
 
St James's 

Westminster 
City Hall 
64 Victoria 
Street 
London 
SW1E 6QP 
 

External alterations to the north, south and western 
ground and sub-mezzanine floor elevations and 
associated public realm works; replacement windows 
on all upper floor elevations; louvre panel strips on 
the east and west upper floor elevations; and 
enclosed plant room, open top plant and louvered 
screen at roof level. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item 
No 

References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

2. RN NO(s) :  
16/02977/FULL 
 
Marylebone High 
Street 
 

1 Beaumont 
Street 
London 
W1G 6DF 
 

Alterations including a third floor rear extension to 
existing residential apartment (Class C3) and 
installation of new and replacement windows on 
second and third floors. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - loss of privacy, design. 
 

Item 
No 

References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN NO(s) :  
16/06069/COFUL 
 
Westbourne 

28 Blomfield 
Villas 
London 
W2 6NQ 
 

Use of basement as dwellinghouse (Class C3), 
installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, 
creation of lightwell to rear and installation of railing 
around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item 
No 

References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

4. RN NO(s) :  
16/06070/COFUL 
 
Westbourne 

36 Blomfield 
Villas 
London 
W2 6NQ 
 

Use of basement as dwellinghouse (Class C3), 
installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, 
creation of lightwell to rear and installation of railing 
around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item 
No 

References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

5. RN NO(s) :  
16/06072/COFUL 
 
Westbourne 

42 Blomfield 
Villas 
London 
W2 6NQ 

Use of basement as dwellinghouse (Class C3), 
installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, 
creation of lightwell to rear and installation of railing 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 30th August 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

 around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item 
No 

References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

6. RN NO(s) :  
16/03700/FULL 
 
Warwick 
 

58A Denbigh 
Street 
London 
SW1V 2EU 
 

Installation of a window in the rear elevation. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP,   
Proposal External alterations to the north, south and western ground and 

sub-mezzanine floor elevations and associated public realm works; 
replacement windows on all upper floor elevations; louvre panel strips on 
the east and west upper floor elevations; and enclosed plant room, open 
top plant and louvered screen at roof level. 

Agent Mr Tom Rudd 

On behalf of Mr Chris Bond 

Registered Number 16/06056/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

24 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Not within any conservation area. 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site comprises City Hall which is a 22 storey building dating from the 1960s and is part 
occupied by Westminster City Council. The site is located outside a conservation area and comprises 
office (Class B1) floorspace. Part of the ground and basement floors of the building comprises Class 
A1 retail floorspace.  
 
Permission is sought to refurbish the exterior of the building and include alterations to the ground floor 
entrance, replacement windows and stone cleaning, changes to the roof top plant and improvements 
to the public realm.  
 
The key issue with this application is the impact of the proposals on the appearance of the townscape.  
 
The alterations to the ground floor entrance consist of extending the glazing to replace black granite 
allowing for better views into the reception area. The City Council's crest will be repositioned centrally 
above the entrance door. The revolving doors and separate pass door (for access to people with 
mobility difficulties and push chairs) will be replaced. The scheme also seeks to improve the setting of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 
City Hall with
[...]
ge 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 
  
Proposal: External alterations to the north, south and western ground and sub-mezzanine floor 

elevations and associated public realm works; replacement windows on all upper floor 
elevations; louvre panel strips on the east and west upper floor elevations; and 
enclosed plant room, open top plant and louvered screen at roof level. 

  
Plan Nos: TP_(90)AP001(1) 

TP_(20)AP103 E, TP_(20)AP104 C, TP_(20)AP106 B, TP_(20)AP117 B, 
TP_(20)AP118 B, TP_(20)AP119 B, TP_(20)AP121 A, TP_(20)AP122 B, 
TP_(20)AS101 B,TP_(20)AS102 C, TP_(21)AD101, TP_(21)AD102, TP_(21)AD103, 
TP_(21)AD104, TP_(21)AD201, TP_(21)AP120 B, TP_(20)AE101 D, TP_(20)AE102 
C, TP_(90)AP100 B. Design and Access statement (June 2016). Noise Impact 
Assessment Rev B (11 August 2016). 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Mason Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2926 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 
2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6
[...]
es set out in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan: 

Page 37

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

  

 

Strategic Policies (the City Plan). 

 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 

licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 

All rights reserved License Number LA 
100019597 

  
 
 
  

Page 38



 Item No. 

  

 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

Front Elevation                         Front Lightwell 

    
 

Rear Elevation 

 
 

 

Page 39



 Item No. 

  

 

5. CONSULTATIONS 

PADDINGTON WATERWAYS AND MAIDA VALE SOCIETY 
No objection in principle to the use of the basement as flat.  However the detailed design 
of the window is unsympathetic with the host building and the replacement staircase 
should be solid. 
 
CLEANSING 
No objection raised.  
 
HIGHWAYS PLANNING 
Acceptable on transportation grounds. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Objection raised on the grounds that the plans show a poor means of escape 
arrangement. 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 9 
No. of objections: 2 
Total No. of replies: 2 
 
Object on the following grounds: 
 
- Concern over available parking spaces 
- Construction issues such as noise and contractor access 
- Structural condition of the building needs attention prior to the works taking place. 
- Potential structural effect on the existing building 
- Application does not state whether the site will provide accommodation for private 
occupants or Council tenants. 
- More people will have access to private garden. 

 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes 
 

 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6.1 The Application Site  

 
This application site is a basement plus three storey unlisted mid-terrace buil
[...]
tion of windows on the front and rear elevations, replacement of the staircase in the 
front lightwell and the creation of a lightwell against the rear elevation are also proposed.   
 
Objections have been received in relation to the development proposals on the grounds of its impact 
on the structural integrity of the building and the detailed design. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
*The impact of the development on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
*The impact of the development on the character and appearance of the building and the Maida Vale 
Conservation Area 
* The impact of the development on parking pressure in the area.  
 
The proposals are considered to be acceptable in land use, amenity, design and highways terms and 
comply with the policies set out in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan: 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

  
 
Strategic Policies (the City Plan). 

 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
   
 
  

Page 52



 Item No. 

  
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
 

Front Elevation 

 
 

Rear Elevation 

 
 

Page 53



 Item No. 

  
 

5. CONSULTATIONS 

 
PADDINDTON WATERWAYS AND MAIDA VALE SOCIETY 
No objection in principle to the use of the basement as C3 use, however the detailed 
design of the window is unsympathetic with the host building and the replacement 
staircase should be solid. 
 
CLEANSING 
Any response to be reported verbally.  
 
HIGHWAYS PLANNING 
Acceptable on transportation grounds. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Objection raised on the grounds that the plans show a poor means of escape 
arrangement. 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPI
[...]
ection raised. 
 
HIGHWAYS PLANNING 
Acceptable on transportation grounds. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Objection raised on the grounds that the plans show a poor means of escape 
arrangement. 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 12 
No. of objections: 2 
Total No. of replies: 2 
 
Object on the following grounds: 
 
- Concern over available parking spaces 
- Construction issues such as noise and contractor access 
- Structural condition of the building needs attention prior to the works taking place. 
- Potential structural effect on the existing building 
- Will repair and maintenance work be carried out to the whole of the building? 

 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes 

 
 

6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6.1 The Application Site  

 
This application site is a basement plus three storey unlisted mid-terrace building located 
within the Maida Vale Conservation Area. The building is currently in use as flats on 
ground, first and second storey levels. The lower ground floor level is not habitable space, 
although it appears to have historically been used as such.  The space currently does not 
have any internal walls or flooring and a full internal fit out would be required to make it 
habitable.   
 

6.2 Recent Relevant History 
 
None 
 

Page 68



 Item No. 

  
 
 

7. THE PROPOSAL 
 

Planning permission is sought to create a one bed dwellinghouse (C3) at the lower ground 
floor level. In order to achieve this external alterations to the buildings envelope are 
required and involve the creation of a lightwell to the rear of the building, the replacement 
of the staircase within the front lightwell and the installation of windows on the front and 
rear elevations. 
 
During the course of the application an additional section drawing was submitted showing 
the rear elevation from within the rear lightwell. Additionally amended plans were 
submitted showing a change to the flooring material in the rear lightwell a
[...]
ment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

  
 
7 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the local planning authority.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015.  

  

Page 76



 Item No. 

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and 
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to 
ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to 
be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant at the validation stage. 
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

30 August 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Warwick 

Subject of Report 58A Denbigh Street, London, SW1V 2EU  
Proposal Installation of a window in the rear elevation 


[...]
Item No. 

 6 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Westminster Society, dated 10 May 2016 
3. Letter from occupier of 37a Charlwood St, Pimlico, dated 29 May 2016 
4. Letter from occupier of 37 Charlwood Street, London, dated 11 May 2016 
5. Letter from occupier of 37 Charlwood Street, London, dated 28 July 2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 37 Charlwood Street, London, dated 4 May 2016  
7. Letter and email from Corbil estates on behalf of the applicant, dated 18 May and April 

2016 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  LOUISE FRANCIS BY EMAIL AT southplanningteam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 85



 Item No. 

 6 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 
 
  
 
 

Existing Rear Elevation 
 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Rear Elevation  
 
 

Page 87



 Item No. 

 6 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Proposed Courtyard Fenestration 

 

Page 88



 Item No. 

 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 58A Denbigh Street, London, SW1V 2EU 
  
Proposal: Installation of a window in the rear elevation 
  
Reference: 16/03700/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Site Location Plan; CBL/58ADS/E01; CBL/58ADS/E02; CBL/58ADS/E03; 

CBL/58ADS/Draft; CBL/58ADS/P01; CBL/58ADS/P02; CBL/58ADS/P04; 
CBL/58ADS/Draft; CBL/58ADS/E05. 
 

  
Case Officer: Seana McCaffrey Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1091 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excava

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (5)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (5) Committee held 
on Tuesday 30th August, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Richard Beddoe (Chairman), Iain Bott, Gotz Mohindra 
and Tim Roca 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
2.1 Councillor Richard Beddoe explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillors Beddoe, Bott, Mohindra and Roca declared that in respect of Item 

1 they all worked at Westminster City Hall in their capacity as Councillors. Cllr 
Mohindra also declared that he had sat on the steering group for this 
application. 

 
2.3 All Westminster City Council officers present at the meeting declared that in 

respect of Item 1 they all worked at Westminster City Hall but this did not 
affect the determination of the application. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
5 WESTMINSTER CITY HALL, 64 VICTORIA STREET, LONDON, SW1E 6QP 
 
External alterations to the north, south and western ground and sub-mezzanine floor 
elevations and associated public realm works; replacement windows on all upper 
floor elevations; louvre panel strips on the east and west upper floor elevations; and 
enclosed plant room, open top plant and louvered screen at roof level. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
You must safely store both Westminster City council crests and the blue plaque 
during building works and reinstate them on the ground floor front elevation prior to 
occupation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted. 
 
6 1 BEAUMONT STREET, LONDON, W1G 6DF 
 
The item was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
7 28 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ 
 
Use of basement as a flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, creation of lightwell to rear and 
installation of railing around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 
An additional representation was received by the Paddington Waterways & Maida 
Vale Society (20/07/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted subject to additional informatives highlighting 
the need to address the remote room in respect of means of escape and that 
planning permission would be required to install external security bars to windows. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

8 36 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ 
 
Use of basement as a flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, creation of lightwell to rear and 
installation of railing around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 
An additional representation was received by the Paddington Waterways & Maida 
Vale Society (20/07/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted subject to additional informatives highlighting 
the need to address the remote room in respect of means of  escape and that 
planning permission would be required to install external security bars to windows. 
 
9 42 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ 
 
Use of basement as a flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, creation of lightwell to rear and 
installation of railing around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 
An additional representation was received by the Paddington Waterways & Maida 
Vale Society (20/07/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted subject to additional informatives highlighting 
the need to address the remote rooms in respect of means of  escape and that 
planning permission would be required to install external security bars to windows. 
 
10 58 DENBIGH STREET, LONDON, SW1V 2EU 
 
Installation of a window in the rear elevation. 
 
Two additional representations were received by an interested party (22/08/16 and 
24/08/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be refused on the grounds that the proposed window 
was an un-neighbourly form of development and harmful to the residential amenity of 
No. 37a Charlwood Street. 
 
The reason for refusal to be agreed under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

The Meeting ended at 7.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


